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Revenue & Margin beat; Guidance lifted 
Strong product business, ramp-up in BFSI & Tech lead to a strong quarter 

Guidance lift due to strong overall performance – IT Services guidance lifted from 4-
5% in CC to 4.75-5.25% in CC, Overall guidance lifted from 3-5% to 4-4.5%: HCLT 
reported its 3QFY26 results beating consensus on both revenue (4.2% CC QoQ vs ~3% 
by consensus) and EBIT margin (18.6% vs 18.1% by consensus) despite having ~81bps 
margin headwinds from restructuring. Growth was led by strong performance of 
product business along with continuous ramp-up of BFSI and Technology & Services 
verticals. Outperformance of tech vertical was led by AI factory programs, hyperscaler-
led data center investments, and engineering services around physical AI and custom 
silicon. A cquisition of another top 10 tech companies for similar work will keep this 
vertical ramping up in coming quarters as well. 

Margins surprised on the upside– EBIT margins expanded 110bps QoQ excluding 
impact of labour codes: HCLT saw 110bps QoQ improvement in margins led by 
tailwinds from project Ascend/Higher utilizations and forex despite headinds from 
wage hikes, furloughs, and restructuring costs. Management kept the guidance of 17-
18% margins intact for FY26 including 50bps impact from ongoing restructuring but 
excluding impact of labour laws. Vanishing restructuring charges in FY27E could lead 
to margins crossing 18% leading to solid 15.9% EPS growth for the same period as per 
our estimates.  

Advanced AI revenues reach $146mn, up 20% QoQ – AgenticAI, physical AI, AI 
factory, and custom silicon engineering drive AI revenues; “Day minus one” 
opportunities leading the way: Management highlighted a clear shift in AI discussions 
from point solutions and pilots to enterprise-wide, operating-model transformation. 
Clients increasingly recognize that realizing AI value requires foundational investments 
in data, cloud, and application modernization, resulting in more deliberate but higher-
quality adoption. Near-term traction remains strongest in AI-led SDLC transformation 
and data lifecycle management, while broader enterprise AI adoption is expected to 
scale over time. In the interim, growth is being driven by “day minus one AI” 
opportunities—AI infrastructure, AI factories, physical AI, and edge inferencing—linked 
to CapEx-led spending rather than traditional discretionary IT budgets. 

Deal win momentum remains high – Net new TCV at $3bn, up 17% QoQ/43% YoY 
Net new deals crossed $3bn mark in 3QFY26 including a mega deal with a global 
retailer ($473mn TCV for 5-years). AI Force 2.0 is leading the deal wins with majority 
of large deals now being driven by the platform. Solid TTM Net new book-to-bill at 0.79 
(9-quarters high) provides good revenue visibility. HCLT also saw highest ever ACV in 
3Q pointing towards accelerated conversion as well. 

Reiterate ADD – Reversal of restructuring in FY27 will boost margins: We increase 
our margin estimates for FY27 (18.2% vs 17.6%) factoring reversal of restructuring 
charges (50bps in FY26) along with revenue momentum led by solid deal wins in FY26. 
HCLT currently trades at 23.3x NTM EPS (YSEC estimates). Given its margin expansion 
trajectory (FY26/27/28 estimates of 17.3/18.2/18.3%) and deal momentum, we don’t 
see any reason for it to face multiple de-rating going ahead. Therefore, we upgrade our 
target multiple to 23.3x from 22.5x to arrive at TP of Rs. 1,826 giving us TSR of 12.75% 
(9.5% upside, 3.25% dividend yield). Reiterate ADD. 

Result at a glance 

Rsm 3Q25 2Q26 3Q26 QoQ YoY 
Consens

us 
Diff. 

Revenue growth in CC     4.8% 4.0%     

Revenues 298,900 319,420 338,720 6.0% 13.3% 332,738 1.8% 

EBIT 58,210 55,500 62,850 13.2% 8.0% 60,290 4.2% 

Ebit margin 19.5% 17.4% 18.6% 118bps -92bps 18.1% 44bps 

Other Income 3,110 1,520 1,800 18.42% -42.1%     

Net profit 45,910 42,350 47,950 13.2% 4.4% 47,059 1.9% 

EPS (Rs) 16.9 15.6 17.7 13.4% 4.6% 17.3 2.1% 

Source: Bloomberg, YES Sec 

Recommendation : ADD 

Current Price : Rs 1,668 

Target Price : Rs 1,826 

Potential Return : +9.5% 
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Stock performance  

 1M 3M 1Y 

Absolute return  -0.3% 11.5% -16.1% 
 
Shareholding pattern (As of Sep’25 end) 
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Others 4.4% 

 

∆ in stance 
(1-Yr) New Old 
Rating ADD ADD 
Target Price 1,826 1,717 

 
 

Financial Summary 
(Rs mn) FY25 FY26E FY27E 
Net 
Revenue 

1,170,550 1,299,758 1,413,141 

YoY 
Growth 

6.5 11.0 8.7 

EBITDA 255,050 266,613 295,716 
EBITDA 
(%) 

21.8 20.5 20.9 

EBIT 214,210 225,277 257,043 
EBIT (%) 18.3 17.3 18.2 
PAT 169,588 172,317 199,701 
YoY 
Growth 

10.8 -0.9 15.9 

ROE 24.6 24.5 27.4 
EPS 62.5 63.6 73.7 
P/E 26.7 26.2 22.6 
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ANALYST VIEW & INVESTMENT THESIS   

Over the FY26 & 27, HCLTech should sustain above-industry growth aided by 
strong deal momentum and steady ramp-up of large contracts, but margins may 
face pressure from elevated restructuring costs (~50bps in FY26), high investment 
intensity, and wage actions (50bps in 4QFY26). While reversal of the restructuring 
charges in FY27 could lead to strong earnings trajectory, CMP already builds in 
faster than peer group growth at ~23x NTM EPS (10% premium to TCS’s 21.1x 
compared to a historical 15% discount). Given limited scope for valuation re-rating 
post guidance upgrade, returns are likely to be moderate and primarily earnings-
led. 

CONCALL SUMMARY 
1) Overall demand environment & revenue growth 

 HCLTech delivered a strong quarter with revenue growth of 4.2% QoQ and 4.8% YoY 
in constant currency (CC), crossing the milestone of $15bn annualized revenue run-rate. 

 Services revenue grew 1.8% QoQ and 5.0% YoY CC, supported by sustained traction in 
applications, engineering services, and AI-led transformation programs. 

 IT & Business Services grew 1.5% QoQ and 3.8% YoY CC, while Engineering & R&D 
Services (ER&D) outperformed with 3.1% QoQ and 10.8% YoY CC growth, driven by 
physical AI, custom silicon, and AI engineering demand. 

 HCL Software posted strong 28.1% QoQ growth, aided by seasonality and continued 
traction in the data intelligence portfolio. 

2) Sectoral & geographical performance:  

 Technology: Continues to see strong demand, led by AI factory programs, hyperscaler-
led data center investments, and engineering services around physical AI and custom 
silicon. Technology clients remain key drivers of “day-1 AI” spend. 

 Financial Services: Demand remains stable, with deal activity centered on application 
modernization, AI-led SDLC transformation, and vendor consolidation. AI Force-based 
service transformation is increasingly central to BFSI deal decision-making. 

 Retail & CPG: Sequential improvement driven largely by execution of deals won in prior 
quarters, with continued interest in digital transformation and AI-enabled modernization 
initiatives. 

 Manufacturing: Improved performance supported by industrial manufacturing and 
aerospace & defense. Auto and mobility remain cautious due to EV-related uncertainty, 
though management indicated early signs of stabilization in engineering services. 

 Life Sciences & Healthcare: Continued moderation following strong post-COVID 
growth, driven by pressure in the US healthcare market. Management expects 
stabilization over the next couple of quarters. 

Geographies: 

 US: Traditional discretionary spending remains soft; AI-linked infrastructure, 
engineering, and transformation programs continue to see traction. 

 India & Emerging Markets: Strong momentum driven by domestic digital transformation 
opportunities, distinct from GCC activity. Management announced the appointment of 
Sandeep Kumar Saxena as head of the India business to accelerate engagement and 
growth in the domestic market. 
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 Management reiterated that while traditional discretionary spending remains subdued, 
new spending is emerging in AI infrastructure, physical AI, robotics, and foundational 
technology layers, and HCLTech is focused on proactively capturing these opportunities. 

3) Segment Performance 

 IT Services: Delivered steady growth with strong momentum in applications and ER&D. 
Applications and ER&D together accounted for ~62% of net new bookings, reflecting 
client preference for AI-led service transformation and engineering productivity. 

 ER&D Services: Benefited from physical AI, robotics, custom silicon for edge inferencing, 
and AI engineering programs, with strong traction across technology, telecom, and 
aerospace & defense. 

 HCL Software: 

o ARR stood at $1.07bn, reflecting continued traction in data intelligence (Actian, 
Zeenea) and workload automation / agentic orchestration platforms. 

o Management highlighted competitive displacement wins across regions, with some 
opportunities originating from existing HCLTech services clients. 

o Recent acquisitions (JasperSoft, Wobby) are expected to strengthen HCL 
Software’s positioning as an end-to-end, AI-powered data intelligence platform, 
integrating analytics, semantic layers, and natural language querying. 

o Seasonal uplift in perpetual licenses was described as opportunistic and client-
driven, with the long-term strategy remaining focused on subscription and term-
based models. 

4) Margin and Cash Flow 

 Operating margin: 18.6%, up 111bps QoQ, excluding one-time labour code impact 
(restructuring included). 

 Underlying margin (ex-restructuring): ~19.4%, down only 13bps YoY, indicating 
structural margin stability. 

 QoQ margin drivers (Services): 

o Project Ascend / higher utilization: +104bps 

o Forex tailwinds: +40bps 

o Wage hikes: -80bps 

o Furlough seasonality: -45bps 

o Restructuring costs: -26bps  

 Cash Flow: Operating cash flow (LTM) at $2.5B; free cash flow: $2.35B. Cash conversion 
is strong: OCF/Net income: 127% and FCF/Net income: 120%. DSO including unbilled: 
81 days, improved 3 days QoQ. 

5) Deal wins & sales momentum 

 Net new bookings: $3.0bn, up 17% QoQ and 43% YoY, with ACV bookings the highest 
in the last four years. 

 Mega deal: $473mn, 5-year engagement with a global apparel retailer to act as long-
term AI-led technology partner. 

 Scope includes application and data modernization, AI-led SDLC transformation, and 
operating model simplification using AI Force 2.0. 

 Other key wins: 

o Large US insurance firm consolidating multi-vendor IT services onto HCLTech’s 
GenAI-led service transformation platform. 
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o European global food major for greenfield IT setup and AI-powered digital 
foundation. 

 Management emphasized continued discipline in deal selection, walking away from 
contracts that do not meet financial or strategic thresholds. 

6) Guidance 

 IT services revenue guidance raised to 4.75–5.25% YoY CC. 

 Company-level revenue guidance raised to 4.0–4.5% YoY CC. 

 EBIT margin guidance maintained at 17–18% for FY26. 

 Guidance excludes contribution from recent acquisitions (HPE Telco Solutions, 
JasperSoft, Wobby) and includes restructuring costs but excludes one-time labour code 
impact. 

7) AI strategy, monetization & client conversations 

 Advanced AI revenue & scale 

o Advanced AI revenue reached ~$146mn in Q3, up 19.9% QoQ, driven by agentic 
AI, physical AI, AI factory, and custom silicon engineering. 

o Advanced AI excludes AI embedded within traditional services and data analytics 
work. 

 Shift in AI conversations with clients 

o Management highlighted a clear shift in AI discussions from point solutions and 
pilots to enterprise-wide, operating-model transformation. 

o Clients increasingly recognize that realizing AI value requires foundational 
investments in data, cloud, and application modernization, resulting in more 
deliberate but higher-quality adoption. 

o Near-term traction remains strongest in AI-led SDLC transformation and data 
lifecycle management, while broader enterprise AI adoption is expected to scale 
over time. 

o In the interim, growth is being driven by “day-1 AI” opportunities—AI infrastructure, 
AI factories, physical AI, and edge inferencing—linked to CapEx-led spending rather 
than traditional discretionary IT budgets. 

 Platforms, IP & partnerships 

o AI Force SKUs deployed across ~60 priority accounts, increasingly influencing deal 
decision-making. 

o AI Factory offerings launched with Dell, HPE, Cisco, NVIDIA, AWS, Azure, and GCP; 
physical AI lab launched with NVIDIA. 

o Deeper partnerships with OpenAI (Codex adoption), SAP, and AWS; HCLTech 
recognized as a key physical AI partner at NVIDIA CES 2026. 

 Pricing & impact:  

o Pricing environment remains stable; AI-led operating model transformation and 
advisory work commands premium pricing, while productivity gains are realized 
progressively. 

8) Hiring & Wage-Related Commentary 

 Headcount: 226,379 (largely flat QoQ). 

 Freshers: ~2,850 added in Q3; ~10,000 added FYTD, significantly higher YoY. 

 Elite engineers: ~15% of fresher intake; entry-level compensation at 3–4x standard 
fresher pay. 
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 Attrition: 12.4% (LTM), down QoQ and YoY. 

 Wage impact: ~80–90bps in Q3; restructuring costs expected to continue in Q4 (~50bps 
for FY). 

 Labour code: One-time impact already provisioned; ongoing impact limited to ~10–
20bps, with no change to hiring strategy. 

Geography Performance 

US$m 3Q25 2Q26 3Q26 
As a % of 

revenue 
QoQ YoY CC YoY 

US  2,015   2,003   2,048  56.2% 2.2% 1.6% 2.4% 

Europe  920   1,003   1,031  28.3% 2.8% 12.1% 7.6% 

RoW  389   422   452  12.4% 7.1% 16.1% 17.9% 

India  121   117   117  3.2% -0.3% -3.3% 0.6% 

TOTAL  3,445   3,545   3,644  100% 2.8% 5.8% 4.6% 

Source: Company, YES Sec 

Vertical Performance 

US$m 3Q25 2Q26 3Q26 
As a % of 

revenue QoQ YoY CC YoY 

Financial Services  638   721   800  21.1% 11.0% 25.4% 8.1% 

Manufacturing  601   608   713  18.8% 17.3% 18.7% 1.8% 

Lifesciences & 
Healthcare  487   488   546  14.4% 11.8% 12.1% -1.4% 

Technology & 
Services 

 418   465   539  14.2% 15.8% 28.8% 14.4% 

Public Services  280   296   345  9.1% 16.7% 23.4% 8.0% 

Retail & CPG  333   319   376  9.9% 17.7% 12.7% -2.0% 

Telecom, Media & 
Entertainment 

 387   422   474  12.5% 12.3% 22.6% 7.1% 

TOTAL  3,144   3,320   3,793  100.00% 14.3% 20.6% 4.8% 

Source: Company, YES Sec 

Valuation Summary 

Valuation Metric  

Q5-Q8 EPS (Rs) 78.3 

Target Multiple 23.3x 

Target price (Rs) 1,826 

Rating ADD 
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Charts of the Quarter  

Exhibit 1: CC Growth Trend and Currency Impact (YoY) 

 
Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 2: EBIT Margin trend 

 
Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 3: TCV (net new) growth over quarters Exhibit 4: TTM TCV (net new) growth over quarters 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 5: Revenue by segment- IT services Exhibit 6: Revenue by segment- ER&D services 

  

Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 7: Vertical Performance- Financial services  Exhibit 8: Vertical Performance- Manufacturing  

  

Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 9: Vertical Performance- LS & Healthcare  Exhibit 10: Vertical Performance- Tech. & Services  

  

Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

2,
45

0 

2,
55

2 

2,
50

7 

2,
57

1 

2,
57

7 

2,
56

6 

2,
62

3 

2,
70

4 

2,
74

3 

4.3%

6.7%

5.3%

6.2%
5.8%

1.4%

3.0%

3.8% 3.8%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

2,300

2,350

2,400

2,450

2,500

2,550

2,600

2,650

2,700

2,750

2,800

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

USD mn IT services CC growth YoY

56
1 

55
2 

53
4 

54
3 

56
7 

59
7 

60
4 

61
9 

63
6 

3.6%

6.4%

8.4%

4.3%

1.1%

8.5%

11.8%

13.4%

10.8%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

16%

500

520

540

560

580

600

620

640

660

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

USD mn ER&D services CC growth YoY

65
3 

67
0 

63
9 

63
8 

63
8 

66
7 

69
7 

72
1 

71
3 

12.9%
8.6%

-1.3%

-4.5%

-1.4%

0.7%

6.8%

11.4%

8.1%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

600

620

640

660

680

700

720

740

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

USD mn Financial Services CC growth YoY
60

5 

63
3 

59
0 

60
7 

60
1 

58
8 

60
0 

60
8 

63
5 

5.8%

14.3%

3.5%

7.1%

0.0%

-6.1%

-1.0% -1.8%

1.8%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

550

560

570

580

590

600

610

620

630

640

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

USD mn Manufacturing CC growth YoY

49
4 

50
6 

48
4 

49
8 

48
7 

46
5 

46
8 

48
8 

48
7 

0.9%

-1.0%

-4.1%
-2.8%

-1.1%

-7.4%

4.0%

-3.0%

-1.4%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

450

460

470

480

490

500

510

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

USD mn Lifesciences & Healthcare CC growth YoY

38
5 

38
2 

39
5 

40
8 

41
8 

42
4 

45
2 

46
5 

48
0 

-9.2% -8.7%

2.7%
5.6%

7.6%

10.8%
13.7%

13.9% 14.4%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

350

370

390

410

430

450

470

490

Q3
FY24

Q4
FY24

Q1
FY25

Q2
FY25

Q3
FY25

Q4
FY25

Q1
FY26

Q2
FY26

Q3
FY26

USD mn Technology & Services CC growth YoY



 

For important information about YES Securities (India) Ltd. and other disclosures, refer to the end of this material. 

 

HCL Technologies 

8

Exhibit 11: Vertical Performance- Public Services  Exhibit 12: Vertical Performance- Retail & CPG  

  

Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 13: Vertical Performance- Telecom  Exhibit 14: Geography Performance- Americas  

  

Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 15: Geography Performance- Europe  Exhibit 16: Geography Performance- RoW  

  

Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 17: 1-year forward P/E (x) chart 

 
Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 18: Comp Sheet (Covered IT services) 

Company US$ revenue (USD mn) EBIT Margins ROE (%) 
 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY26 FY27 FY28 

TCS 30,069 31,898 33,061 24.9% 24.5% 24.7% 50.5% 44.4% 39.5% 

Infosys 20,124 21,206 22,403 21.0% 20.4% 20.2% 28.6% 27.4% 26.8% 

HCL Tech 14,757 15,498 16,355 17.3% 18.2% 18.3% 24.5% 27.4% 28.2% 

Wipro  10,483 11,026 11,604 16.8% 16.3% 16.6% 18.7% 20.8% 22.0% 

TechM 6,404 6,741 7,066 12.2% 14.0% 14.7% 19.6% 24.2% 26.9% 

LTIM 4,760 5,152 5,555 15.2% 15.6% 15.9% 23.1% 24.0% 24.1% 

 

Exhibit 19: Comp Sheet (Covered IT services) continuation 

Company Reco. CMP 
(Rs) 

Mcap (INR 
bn) 

Target price 
(Rs) 

Upside/ 
(downside) 

P/E 1-yr Fwd 
P/E 

FCF Yield 
(%) 

      FY26 FY27 FY28   

TCS BUY 3,240 11,606 4,095 26% 24.1 20.9 19.4 20.5 4.3 

Infosys BUY 1,596 6,530 1,965 23% 22.3 20.5 19.0 20.8 5.5 

HCL Tech ADD 1,668 4,495 1,826 9% 26.2 22.6 20.9 21.9 5.1 

Wipro  ADD  263  2,744 290 10% 20.4 19.6 18.4 18.8 6.2 

TechM BUY 1,586 1,550 1,782 12% 26.3 21.4 19.1 21.6 4.4 

LTIM NEUTRAL 6,001 1,790 6,365 6% 33.0 28.8 25.4 29.3 2.2 
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FINANCIALS  
Exhibit 20: Quarterly Snapshot 

Particulars (Rs. Mn) 3QFY25 2QFY26 3QFY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Con. Revenues (USD mn) 3,533 3,644 3,793 7.4 4.1 

% CC growth    -3.3 0.8 

Exchange rate (INR/USD) 85 88 89 5.6 1.9 

Con. Revenues (Rs mn) 298,900 319,420 338,720 13.3 6.0 

Costs of revenues 196,610 215,380 226,230 15.1 5.0 

Gross Profit 102,290 104,040 112,490 10.0 8.1 

Gross margin 34.2 32.6 33.2 -101bps 64bps 

SG&A costs 33,690 38,110 38,370 13.9 0.7 

EBITDA 68,600 65,930 74,120 8.0 12.4 

EBITDA margin 23.0 20.6 21.9 -107bps 124bps 

D&A Expense 10,390 10,430 11,270 8.5 8.1 

EBIT 58,210 55,500 62,850 8.0 13.2 

EBIT margin 19.5 17.4 18.6 -92bps 118bps 

Other Income 3,110 1,520 1,800 -42.1 18.4 

Profit before tax 61,320 57,020 64,650 5.4 13.4 

Tax 15,380 14,660 16,640 8.2 13.5 

Minority Interest 30 10 60 100.0 500.0 

Net PAT 45,910 42,350 47,950 4bps 13bps 

PAT margin 15.4 13.3 14.2 -120.3 89.8 

EPS (Rs) 16.9 15.6 17.7 4.6 13.4 

Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 21: Income Statement 

Income statement (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Con. Revenues(USD mn) 12,586 13,270 13,840 14,735 15,498 16,355 

% growth  9.6 5.4 4.3 6.5 5.2 5.5 

% CC growth 13.7 5.0 4.7 4.4 4.8 5.5 

Exchange rate (INR/USD) 81 83 85 88 91 93 

Con. Revenues (Rs mn) 1,014,560 1,099,130 1,170,550 1,299,758 1,413,141 1,517,337 

% growth  18.5 8.3 6.5 11.0 8.7 7.4 

Costs of revenues 661,550 721,250 778,150 879,699 952,256 1,020,890 

Gross Profit 353,010 377,880 392,400 420,059 460,885 496,448 

Gross margin 34.8 34.4 33.5 32.3 32.6 32.7 

SG&A costs 126,720 135,880 137,350 153,445 165,168 177,952 

EBITDA 226,290 242,000 255,050 266,613 295,716 318,495 

EBITDA margin 22.3 22.0 21.8 20.5 20.9 21.0 

% growth (bps) -109.4 -28.7 -22.9 -127.6 41.4 6.4 

D&A Expense 41,450 41,730 40,840 41,337 38,674 40,823 

EBIT 184,840 200,270 214,210 225,277 257,043 277,672 

EBIT margin 18.2 18.2 18.3 17.3 18.2 18.3 
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Income statement (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

% growth (bps) -65.7 0.2 7.9 -96.8 85.7 11.1 

Other Income 10,030 9,400 12,649 6,870 11,067 12,916 

Profit before tax 194,870 209,670 226,859 232,147 268,109 290,589 

Tax 46420 52570 57181 59690 68368 74100 

Minority Interest -50 80 90 140 40 40 

Net PAT  148,500   157,020   169,588   172,317   199,701   216,449  

PAT margin 14.6 14.3 14.9 13.3 14.1 14.3 

EPS (Rs) 54.8 57.9 62.5 63.6 73.7 79.9 

Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 22: Balance Sheet 

Balance sheet (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholder's Equity  654,050   682,630   696,550   712,876   744,331   792,532  

Minority Interest  (70)  80   180   340   380   420  

Total Equity  653,980   682,710   696,730   713,216   744,711   792,952  

Liabilities       

Total current liabilities  204,200   215,320   244,710   281,391   297,412   315,348  

Long term debt  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Total borrowings  22,510   23,270   22,910   23,670   23,670   23,670  

Other liabilities  28,070   42,180   51,240   64,730   64,730   64,730  

Lease liabilities  25,350   34,290   39,850   47,370   47,370   47,370  

Total liabilities  280,130   315,060   358,710   417,161   433,182   451,118  

Total liabilities & Equity  934,110   997,770   1,055,440   1,130,377   1,177,892   1,244,070  

Assets       

Cash and cash equivalents  227,120   279,880   297,380   321,322   349,040   391,965  

Accounts receivable,s  195,720   194,830   195,230   227,566   243,413   261,153  

Unbilled Receivables  65,586   60,380   63,190   62,715   67,082   71,971  

Other current assets  47,344   58,220   65,290   77,395   82,785   88,818  

Total current assets  535,770   593,310   621,090   688,998   742,319   813,907  

Property and equipment, net  54,110   49,990   45,600   47,497   50,804   54,507  

Lease assets  23,370   29,100   30,160   33,880   33,880   33,880  

Intangible assets, net  269,110   272,620   286,550   284,242   275,129   266,016  

Investments  4,880   3,720   12,970   16,930   16,930   16,930  

Other assets  46,870   49,030   59,070   58,830   58,830   58,830  

Total assets  934,110   997,770   1,055,440   1,130,377   1,177,892   1,244,070  

Source: Company, YES Sec  

Exhibit 23: Cash Flow 

Cash flow statement (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Profit for the year  194,517   209,638   231,316   172,457   199,741   216,489  

Depreciation and amortisation expense  41,423   41,672   40,845   41,337   38,674   40,823  

Others  (967)  2,237   1,048   -    -    -   

Operating profit before WC changes  234,973   253,547   273,209   213,794   238,415   257,311  

Changes in WC  (42,164)  (10,257)  (23,725)  76,420   37,257   41,710  

Cash generated from operations  192,809   243,290   249,484   290,214   275,672   299,021  

Net Income taxes paid  -    -    -    -    -    -   
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Cash flow statement (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Cash flow from operations  192,809   243,290   249,484   290,214   275,672   299,021  

Capex (Net)  341   258   239   345   360   382  

Amount paid for acquisitions  (7,146)  (20,428)  (19,867)  -    -    -   

Other investing activities  (44,746)  (75,268)  (65,501)  (30,761)  (33,231)  (35,794) 

Cash flow from investing activities  (44,405)  (75,010)  (65,262)  (30,417)  (32,870)  (35,412) 

Buyback/ issuance of shares  -    83   (6,767)  -    -    -   

Dividend paid  (129,112)  (140,581)  (162,640)  (157,393)  (168,247)  (168,247) 

Other financing activities  (28,514)  (13,423)  (15,814)  -    -    -   

Cash from financing activities  (157,626)  (153,921)  (185,221)  (157,393)  (168,247)  (168,247) 

Change in cash balance  (9,222)  14,359   (1,000)  102,404   74,555   95,362  

Opening cash balance  149,328   136,416   150,618   147,582   249,986   324,541  

Exchange difference on translation of foreign currency C&CE  (3,690)  (157)  (2,035)  -    -    -   

Closing cash balance  136,416   150,618   147,582   249,986   324,541   419,903  

Source: Company, YES Sec  

Exhibit 24: Ratios 

Ratios (%) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Per share numbers (Rs)       

Reported earnings 54.9 58.0 62.6 63.7 73.8 80.0 

Dividend 48.0 52.0 60.0 58.0 62.0 62.0 

Book Value 241.3 251.5 256.7 263.2 274.8 292.6 

Valuations (x)       

P/E 30.4 28.8 26.7 26.2 22.6 20.8 

EV / EBITDA 19.1 17.6 16.6 15.8 14.2 13.0 

EV/Sales 4.3 3.9 3.6 3.2 3.0 2.7 

Profitability Ratios       

Gross margin 34.8 34.4 33.5 32.3 32.6 32.7 

EBITDA margin 22.3 22.0 21.8 20.5 20.9 21.0 

PAT margin 14.6 14.3 14.9 13.3 14.1 14.3 

Return Ratios       

ROCE (pre-tax) 26.6 27.6 28.2 28.7 31.4 32.4 

ROA 16.3 16.3 16.5 15.8 17.3 17.9 

ROE 23.3 23.5 24.6 24.5 27.4 28.2 

Turnover ratios       

Debtors days 85.1 85.8 80.1 77.0 77.6 77.4 

Cash Conversion Ratios       

OCF/EBITDA 85.2 100.5 97.8 108.9 93.2 93.9 

FCF/PAT 125.3 142.1 135.5 168.6 138.2 138.3 

Source: Company, YES Sec   



 

For important information about YES Securities (India) Ltd. and other disclosures, refer to the end of this material. 

 

HCL Technologies 

13

STANDARD DISCLAIMER: 

YES Securities (India) Limited, Registered Address: 2nd Floor, North Side, YES BANK House, Off Western Express Highway, 
Santacruz East, Mumbai - 400055. Maharashtra, India | Correspondence Add: 7th Floor, Urmi Estate Tower A, Ganpatrao 
Kadam Marg, Opp. Peninsula Business Park, Lower Parel (West), Mumbai – 400 013, Maharashtra, India. | Website: 
www.yesinvest.in | Email: customer.service@ysil.in 

Registration Nos.: CIN: U74992MH2013PLC240971 | SEBI Registration No.: NSE, BSE, MCX & NCDEX : INZ000185632 | 
Member Code: BSE – 6538, NSE – 14914, MCX – 56355 & NCDEX – 1289 | CDSL & NSDL: IN-DP-653-2021 | RESEARCH 
ANALYST: INH000002376 | INVESTMENT ADVISER: INA000007331 | Sponsor and Investment Manager to YSL Alternates 
Alpha Plus Fund (Cat III AIF) and YES Wealth Maximiser AIF (Cat III AIF) SEBI Registration No.: IN/AIF3/20- 21/0818 | AMFI 
ARN Code – 94338 

Details of Compliance Officer: Aditya Goenka | Email: compliance@ysil.in / Contact No.: 022-65078127 | Grievances 
Redressal Cell: customer.service@ysil.in / igc@ysil.in  

Standard Disclaimer: Investment in securities market are subject to market risks; read all the related documents carefully 
before investing. Above representation provides an overview related to our past performance neither does it provide any 
guarantee of future performance, nor we are ensuring any guaranteed returns. Actual Client returns may vary depending 
upon time premium, volatility Index, intrinsic value of the script, open interest, other geopolitical conditions and choice of the 
customer to execute the recommendation in full or part. All recommendations are published under Research Analyst License 
of YES Securities (India) Limited (YSIL); execution of the recommendation is at complete discretion of customer without any 
intervention by the research publisher. 

Contents which are exclusively for Non-Broking Products/Services e.g. Mutual Fund, Mutual Fund-SIP, Research reports, 
Insurance, etc. where the YSIL is just a distributor. These are not Exchange traded product and the YSIL is just acting as 
distributor. Kindly note that all disputes with respect to the distribution activity, would not have access to Exchange investor 
redressal forum or Arbitration mechanism. 

YSIL is a subsidiary of YES Bank Limited (‘YBL’). Savings, Current, PIS and Demat Account are offered by YES Bank Limited. 
Please note Brokerage would not exceed the SEBI prescribed limit. YSIL also acts in the capacity of distributor for Products 
such as IPOs, Mutual Funds, Mutual Fund-SIPs, NCD/Bonds, etc., All disputes with respect to the distribution activity, would 
not have access to Exchange investor redressal forum or Arbitration mechanism. 

Margin Trading Funding (MTF) is an exchange approved product offered to YSIL trading account holders, as per the regulation 
and guideline of SEBI Circular: CIR/MRD/DP/54/2017 dated June 13, 2017. For product specification, T&C, rights and 
obligations statement issued by the YSIL visit https://yesinvest.in/standard_documents_policies  

DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSIL and are subject to change without any notice. The 
report and information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely for the intended recipient and may not be 
altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or 
reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of YSIL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be 
reliable and have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made 
as to their accuracy, completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions expressed constitute an offer, or an 
invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such securities. Investments 
in securities are subject to market risk. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that Price of each of the securities or value may rise or fall 
and, accordingly, investors may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The investor is advised to take 
into consideration all risk factors including their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the like, and take 
independent professional and/or tax advice before investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 
appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements regarding future prospects may not materialize and are 
of general nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. Past performance may not necessarily be 
an indicator of future performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Registration 
granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance 
of returns to investors. YES Securities (India) Limited conforms with the rules and regulations enumerated in the Securities 
and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 as amended from time to time. 

Technical analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, 
as opposed to focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not match with reports published on a 
company’s fundamentals. 

YSIL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any 
kind arising out of the use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or 
entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, 
publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject YSIL and associates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for 
sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required 
to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. 
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YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. 
Institutional Investors through Rule 15a-6 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act")[1] and regulations 
under an exclusive chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and sentiments expressed in this 
research report and any findings thereof accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views about the 
subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is not a member of the Securities Investor Protection 
Corporation ("SIPC"). Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the Exchange Act and is a member of 
SIPC. For questions or additional information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call +1 212 388 5600. 

This research report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the 
research analyst(s), the authors of this research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the concerned representatives 
(employees) of YES Securities (India) Limited, are responsible for the content of this research report including but not limited 
to any material conflict of interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation the issuer(s) or securities as listed in this research 
report. This YES Securities (India) Limited research report is distributed in the United States through Brasil Plural Securities 
LLC (BPS). The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and is/ are 
not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a 
U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 
comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public 
appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. As per SEC Rule 15a-6, the U.S. broker-dealer must 
accompany any third party research report it distributes with, or provide a web address that directs a recipient to, disclosure 
of any material conflict of interest that can reasonably be expected to have influenced the choice of a third-party research 
report provider or the subject company of a third-party research. 

FINRA Rules 2241 and 2242, which govern the conduct of research analysts and the content of equity and debt research 
reports, respectively, apply to all research distributed by a FINRA member firm, including research prepared by a foreign 
broker-dealer under Rule 15a-6.  

• Research reports prepared by a foreign broker-dealer and distributed by a U.S. broker-dealer are deemed to be third party 
research reports, as reports produced by a person other than a FINRA member.  

• Prior to distributing any third party research, a U.S. broker-dealer must assure that such report contains the required 
disclosures under FINRA Rule 2241(h) or 2242(g)(3), as applicable.  

This report is intended for distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by 
Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. 
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). As per Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the Exchange Act, 1934, 
"Major U.S. institutional investor” means a U.S. institutional investor with assets, or assets under management, in excess of 
US$100 million, or a registered investment adviser with assets under management in excess of US$100 million. If the 
recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and 
return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. 
person or entity. Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Brasil Plural Securities 
LLC (BPS) or another U.S. registered broker dealer/Entity as informed by YES Securities (India) Limited from time to time. 

  

 
[1] Rule 15a-6 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 provides conditional exemptions from broker-dealer registration 

for foreign broker-dealers that engage in certain specified activities involving U.S. investors. These activities include: 

(a) Effecting unsolicited securities transactions; 

(b) Providing research reports to major U.S. institutional investors, and effecting transactions in the subject securities 
with or for those investors; 

(c) Soliciting and effecting transactions with or for U.S. institutional investors or major U.S. institutional investors 
through a “chaperoning broker-dealer”; and 

(d)  Soliciting and effecting transactions with or for registered broker-dealers, banks3 acting in a broker or dealer 
capacity, certain international organizations, foreign persons temporarily present in the U.S., U.S. citizens resident 
abroad, and foreign branches and agencies of U.S. persons. 

In adopting Rule 15a-6, the SEC sought "to facilitate access to foreign markets by U.S. institutional investors through 
foreign broker-dealers and the research that they provide, consistent with maintaining the safeguards afforded by 
broker-dealer registration." [Rule 15a-6 Adopting Release at 54 FR 30013; see also Registration Requirements for 
Foreign Broker-Dealers, Exchange Act Release No. 25801 (June 14, 1988), 53 FR 23645 (June 23, 1988)]. 
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Name of the Research Analyst : Shubham Agrawal, Aarsha Biju 

The analyst hereby certifies that opinion expressed in this research report accurately reflect his or her personal opinion about 
the subject securities and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific 
recommendation and opinion expressed in this research report. 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Yes/No 

1 Research Analyst or his/her relative’s or YSIL’s financial interest in the subject company(ies) No 

2 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSIL’s actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities 
of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication 
of the research report 

No 

3 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSIL has any other material conflict of interest at the time of 
publication of the research report No 

4 Research Analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company(ies) No 

5 YSIL has received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

6 
YSIL has received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage 
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